SECTION PM
1. Have you seen, read, or heard anything about possibly reopening the intersection of Portage Avenue and Main Street to pedestrians?
2. Do you support or oppose opening Portage and Main to pedestrians?

WINNIPEG REGION URBAN AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast Southeast Southwest Core Inner City Inner Suburb Quter Suburb Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 +

BASE: WINNIPEG | Unweighted (600) (92) (98) (139) (174) (97) (89) (205) (223) (309) (284) (102) (242) (256)

(600) (128) (106) (111) (148) (107) (100) (158) (251) (296) (297) (181) (193) (226)
SEEN/ READ/ Definitely Count 520 109 92 91 134 94 85 138 220 264 249 142 166 212
HEARD 87% 85% 87% 82% 90% 88% 85% 87% 88% 89% 84% 79% 86% 94%
Might have | Count 40 7 9 11 7 6 7 14 14 16 23 14 17 9
7% 5% 9% 10% 5% 6% 7% 9% 6% 6% 8% 8% 9% 4%
No Count 40 12 4 10 8 7 8 6 17 16 24 25 10 5
7% 10% 4% 9% 5% 6% 8% 4% 7% 5% 8% 14% 5% 2%
OPENING Strongly Count 207 41 25 29 52 59 53 63 67 101 102 83 68 56
PORTAGE & MAIN | support 34% 32% 24% 26% 35% 55% 53% 40% 26% 34% 35% 46% 35% 25%
TOPEDESTRIANS "55rewhat | Count 157 35 24 35 39 24 24 43 67 67 87 46 53 58
support 26% 27% 23% 32% 26% 22% 24% 27% 27% 23% 29% 25% 28% 26%
Somewhat | Count 102 22 20 25 28 7 7 23 56 51 49 24 32 45
oppose 17% 17% 19% 22% 19% 6% 7% 14% 22% 17% 17% 14% 17% 20%
Strongly Count 135 30 36 22 30 18 16 30 61 77 58 28 40 67
oppose 22% 24% 34% 19% 20% 17% 16% 19% 24% 26% 20% 16% 21% 30%
OPENING P&M Support 61% 60% 47% 58% 61% 77% 77% 67% 53% 57% 64% 71% 63% 50%
Oppose 39% 40% 53% 42% 39% 23% 23% 33% 47% 43% 36% 29% 37% 50%
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SECTION PM
1. Have you seen, read, or heard anything about possibly reopening the intersection of Portage Avenue and Main Street to pedestrians?
2. Do you support or oppose opening Portage and Main to pedestrians?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME

TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Indigenous BIPOC LGBTQIA2S+ Disability

BASE: WINNIPEG | Unweighted (600) (70) (202) (317) (143) (448) (439) (140) (91) (190) (233) (59) (112) (59) ©@1)

(600) (78) (206) (304) (135) (453) (412) (152) (94) (194) (218) (59) (125) (73) (85)
SEEN/ READ/ Definitely Count 520 58 184 271 110 402 379 119 72 168 206 50 102 67 77
HEARD 87% 75% 89% 89% 82% 89% 92% 78% 77% 86% 94% 84% 82% 92% 90%
Might have | Count 40 9 13 16 13 27 19 15 10 17 5 4 9 4 3
7% 12% 6% 5% 10% 6% 5% 10% 10% 8% 2% 8% 7% 5% 4%
No Count 40 11 9 16 12 24 14 18 12 10 7 5 14 2 5
7% 14% 4% 5% 9% 5% 3% 12% 13% 5% 3% 9% 1% 3% 5%
OPENING Strongly Count 207 20 59 126 48 152 147 46 22 82 83 20 45 40 26
PORTAGE & MAIN | support 34% 26% 28% 42% 36% 33% 36% 30% 24% 42% 38% 33% 36% 55% 30%
TOPEDESTRIANS "5 mewhat | Count 157 25 49 80 34 119 95 52 36 38 55 10 27 13 14
support 26% 32% 24% 27% 25% 26% 23% 35% 39% 20% 25% 17% 21% 17% 17%
Somewhat | Count 102 13 35 50 18 81 67 28 13 32 34 16 27 12 21
oppose 17% 17% 17% 16% 14% 18% 16% 18% 14% 17% 16% 27% 21% 16% 25%
Strongly Count 135 19 63 47 34 101 102 26 22 42 46 14 27 8 24
oppose 22% 25% 31% 15% 25% 22% 25% 17% 24% 22% 21% 23% 21% 12% 28%
OPENING P&M Support 61% 58% 52% 68% 61% 60% 59% 65% 62% 62% 63% 50% 57% 73% 47%
Oppose 39% 42% 48% 32% 39% 40% 4% 35% 38% 38% 37% 50% 43% 27% 53%
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SECTION PM

1. Have you seen, read, or heard anything about possibly reopening the intersection of Portage Avenue and Main Street to pedestrians?
2. Do you support or oppose opening Portage and Main to pedestrians?

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION VOTE IN PLEBISCITE PLEBISCITE VOTE
TOTAL NDP PC LIB NDP PC LIB Yes No Yes/ Open No/ Closed
BASE: WINNIPEG | Unweighted (600) (312) (146) (56) (292) (149) (64) (333) (267) (149) (166)
(600) (294) (156) (57) (259) (163) (73) (321) (279) (140) (162)
SEEN/ READ/ Definitely Count 520 271 132 49 243 138 71 305 215 135 154
HEARD 87% 92% 84% 86% 94% 85% 97% 95% 77% 97% 95%
Might have | Count 40 15 11 1 11 12 2 7 33 2 3
7% 5% 7% 1% 4% 8% 2% 2% 12% 2% 2%
No Count 40 9 14 7 5 12 1 9 31 3 5
7% 3% 9% 12% 2% 8% 1% 3% 11% 2% 3%
OPENING Strongly Count 207 138 21 25 127 23 30 133 73 113 11
PORTAGE & MAIN | support 34% 47% 13% 44% 49% 14% 41% 41% 26% 81% 7%
TO PEDESTRIANS [Fg5mewhat | Count 157 80 30 13 66 30 17 64 93 23 34
support 26% 27% 19% 23% 25% 19% 23% 20% 33% 16% 21%
Somewhat | Count 102 41 36 11 32 39 16 52 49 1 46
oppose 17% 14% 23% 19% 12% 24% 22% 16% 18% 1% 28%
Strongly Count 135 35 70 8 35 71 10 72 63 2 70
oppose 22% 12% 44% 15% 14% 44% 13% 22% 23% 1% 43%
OPENING P&M Support 61% 74% 32% 67% 74% 33% 64% 61% 60% 98% 28%
Oppose 39% 26% 68% 33% 26% 67% 36% 39% 40% 2% 72%
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4. In that, plebiscite, did you vote Yes to open the intersection, or No to keep it closed?

SECTION PM
3. In the 2018 municipal election, Winnipeg residents voted in a city-wide plebiscite on whether to open or close the intersection. Did you vote in this plebiscite?

WINNIPEG REGION URBAN AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast | Southeast | Southwest Core Inner City Inner Suburb | Outer Suburb Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 +

BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (128) (106) (111) (148) {07 (100) (158) (@51) (296) (297) (181) (193) (226)
VOTE IN Yes Count 321 70 49 64 81 58 53 92 138 163 154 85 115 122
PLEBISCITE 54% 54% 47% 57% 54% 54% 53% 58% 55% 55% 52% 47% 60% 54%
No Count 279 58 56 47 67 49 47 66 113 133 143 96 78 105
46% 46% 53% 43% 46% 46% 47% 42% 45% 45% 48% 53% 40% 46%

BASE: VOTED (321) (70) (49) (64) (81) (58) (53) (92) (138) (163) (154) (85) (115) (122)
VOTED Yes/Open | Count 140 18 18 22 38 43 39 51 34 65 73 50 58 32
43% 26% 36% 34% 47% 75% 74% 55% 25% 40% 47% 59% 50% 26%
No/ Closed | Count 162 42 29 38 39 14 13 39 89 89 71 28 50 83
50% 61% 59% 59% 48% 23% 24% 42% 64% 54% 46% 33% 44% 68%
(DK/NS) Count 20 9 2 4 4 1 1 3 16 9 10 7 7 7
6% 13% 5% 7% 5% 2% 2% 3% 11% 6% 7% 8% 6% 5%
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SECTION PM

3. In the 2018 municipal election, Winnipeg residents voted in a city-wide plebiscite on whether to open or close the intersection. Did you vote in this plebiscite?
4. In that, plebiscite, did you vote Yes to open the intersection, or No to keep it closed?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Indigenous BIPOC LGBTQIA2S+ Disability
BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (78) (206) (304) (135) (453) (412) (152) (94) (194) (218) (59) (125) (73) (85)
VOTE IN Yes Count 321 18 103 196 65 253 256 51 27 101 150 25 48 37 47
PLEBISCITE 54% 23% 50% 65% 48% 56% 62% 34% 29% 52% 69% 43% 39% 51% 56%
No Count 279 60 103 107 70 200 156 101 67 94 68 34 77 35 37
46% 77% 50% 35% 52% 44% 38% 66% 71% 48% 31% 57% 61% 49% 44%
BASE: VOTED (321) (18) (103) (196) (65) (253) (256) (51) (27) (101) (150) (25) (48) (37) (47)
VOTED Yes/ Open | Count 140 4 32 104 33 105 110 24 8 49 73 6 14 23 12
43% 21% 31% 53% 51% 41% 43% 47% 29% 48% 48% 22% 30% 62% 26%
No/ Closed | Count 162 13 62 83 28 131 134 21 14 47 70 20 30 9 31
50% 73% 60% 42% 44% 52% 52% 40% 52% 47% 46% 78% 62% 25% 65%
(DKINS) Count 20 1 9 10 3 17 12 7 5 5 8 4 5 4
6% 6% 9% 5% 5% 7% 5% 13% 20% 5% 5% 8% 13% 9%
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SECTION PM
3. In the 2018 municipal election, Winnipeg residents voted in a city-wide plebiscite on whether to open or close the intersection. Did you vote in this plebiscite?
4. In that, plebiscite, did you vote Yes to open the intersection, or No to keep it closed?

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION OPENING P&M
TOTAL NDP PC LIB NDP PC LIB Support Oppose

BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (294) (156) (57) (259) (163) (73) (364) (237)
VOTE IN Yes Count 321 172 84 31 154 92 48 197 124
PLEBISCITE 54% 58% 54% 55% 60% 57% 66% 54% 53%
No Count 279 122 72 26 105 70 25 166 112
46% 42% 46% 45% 40% 43% 34% 46% 47%

BASE: VOTED (321) (172) (84) (31) (154) (92) (48) (197) (124)
VOTED Yes/ Open | Count 140 101 12 16 92 15 22 136 3
43% 59% 14% 53% 60% 17% 45% 69% 3%
No/ Closed | Count 162 60 68 14 55 74 22 45 116
50% 35% 81% 45% 35% 80% 47% 23% 94%
(DK/NS) Count 20 11 4 1 7 3 4 16 5
6% 6% 5% 2% 5% 3% 8% 8% 4%
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